Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

40

(4) Risk management (continued)

In TBI Financial Services currency risk is managed by the Management board, which sets limits to control

the open foreign currency positions risk, which are monitored daily.

The 4finance Group’s currency risk is managed centrally by the Group’s Treasury Department. The 4finance

Group has established a Currency risk monitoring and management policy. It is the policy to hedge its open

positions where practical and economically sensible to do so.

To manage open positions in foreign currencies, the Group has entered into cross currency swaps, interest rate

swaps and forward agreements. The purpose of the financial instruments is to limit the Group’s exposure to

foreign currency fluctuations.

An analysis of sensitivity of the Group’s net income for the period and equity to changes in foreign currency

exchange rates based on positions existing as at 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2023 and a simplified

scenario of a 10% change in PLN, USD, CZK, PHP and RON to EUR exchange rates is as follows:

Net income Equity Net income Equity

EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000

Appreciation of RON against EUR 9 596   9 596   6 890   6 890

Depreciation of RON against EUR (9 596)   (9 596)   (6 890)   (6 890)

Appreciation of USD against EUR  88   88   261   261

Depreciation of USD against EUR ( 88)   ( 88)   ( 261)   ( 261)

Appreciation of CZK against EUR 1 819   1 819   1 725   1 725

Depreciation of CZK against EUR (1 819)   (1 819)   (1 725)   (1 725)

Appreciation of PHP against EUR 1 189   1 189   1 448   1 448

Depreciation of PHP against EUR (1 189)   (1 189)   (1 448)   (1 448)

Appreciation of PLN against EUR -   -   3 196   3 196

Depreciation of PLN against EUR -   -   (3 196)   (3 196)

 31.12.2024  31.12.2023

The currency risk analysis above illustrates the effect of an isolated appreciation/depreciation of each

significant operating currency at 10% change excluding hedges. The Group is hedging majority of exposures

in PHP, CZK, RON and SEK. The above analysis does not include any assumptions about the correlation

between these currencies. Refer to Note (40) Currency analysis for further information on the Group’s

exposure to foreign currency risk.

Price risk

4finance Group

Price risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument carried at fair value will fluctuate as a result of